
 
 

 
 

ADDENDUM #1 
STANFORD WAY SANITARY SEWER CIPP LINING 

BID #19/20-019 / PWP #WA-2020-132 
BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON FEBRUARY 13, 2020 

PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON FEBRUARY 13, 2020 
 

This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 
 
REMINDER TO BIDDERS: 
Due to issues discovered in previous bids for this and similar construction projects, the City wishes to 
direct bidders to re-read and observe the following items: 
 
Bid Document Page 9 (Subcontractor Detail) – Potential bidders are reminded that Nevada State Law 
REQUIRES bidders to list all subcontractors that will be paid an amount exceeding 5% of their bid price.  
This requirement extends to the bidder as well.  Bidders MUST ALSO list themselves on this form with 
the description of work they will self-perform under any contract resulting from this bid.  Bidders failing 
to list themselves on this form will be found “non-responsive” and cannot be considered in the evaluation 
of bids. 
 
PLAN MODIFICATIONS 

1. Plan Sheets C1-C6, General Note D:  
a. Delete this note in its entirety and replace with the following: “The Contractor shall 

verify the size and precise location of each lateral prior to lateral reinstatement or 
installing service lateral connections. Service lateral connections will be determined 
during the time of construction based on the condition of the existing lateral to main 
connection. If groundwater infiltration, tree root intrusion, or other damage is observed, 
the Contractor shall install the service lateral connection in accordance with Section 306E 
- Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining, Part 2.7 - Service Lateral Connections.” 

 
SPECIAL PROVISION MODIFICATIONS 

1. Section 6 – Liquidated Damages, Second Sentence: 
a. Replace “$1,000” with “$500”. 

 
BID ITEM MODIFIFATIONS 

1. Bid Item 8: Top Hat Installation (Contingent Item): 
a. Rename this bid item: “Service Lateral Connection (Contingent Item)” 
b. Delete paragraphs 1 & 2 in their entirety and replace with the following: 

“Measurement for payment for “Service Lateral Connection” shall be per each at 
locations where connections are determined necessary based on the condition of the 
existing lateral to main connection. 

 



 
 

Payment for “Service Lateral Connection” shall constitute full compensation for 
furnishing all labor, materials, tools, equipment, and incidentals which are needed to 
make the connection, as specified in Section 306E - Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining, Part 2.7 
- Service Lateral Connections, at determined active laterals, complete in place, including: 
confirmation of lateral size, determination of precise lateral location, video inspection of 
each lateral from main assuming no cleanout is available to determine if roots, 
groundwater, breakage, or other detriment is present within the first two (2) feet of lateral 
necessitating a Service Lateral Connection; coordination of delivery, inspection, and 
storage of materials; plugging of active laterals; installing a resin impregnated one-piece 
main and lateral cured-in-place lining that extends a minimum of two (2) feet into the 
lateral from the main; and clean-up as specified herein, and as directed by the Engineer. 
Trenching or other external repair work are not included in this item.” 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION MODIFICATIONS 
1. Section 306A – Bypass Pumping, Part 2.0 – Bypass Pumping Requirements: 

a. Delete the last paragraph. 
2. Section 306E – Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining, Part 2 – Materials, Subpart 2.3 Resin, Paragraph E: 

a. Delete the first sentence and replace with the following: “The method of cure may be by 
ambient temperature, heated water, or steam. Other methods of curing shall not be used 
for the main line as part of this project.” 

3. Section 306 E – Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining, Part 2 – Materials, Subpart 2.7 - Service Lateral 
Connections, Paragraph C: 

a. Delete this paragraph in its entirety and replace with the following: “The SLC system 
shall consist of a one-piece flange/brim style main to lateral CIPP connection seal with a 
tube that extends from the sewer main into the lateral a minimum of two (2) feet. The 
main seal shall cover a minimum of one-half the circumference of the mainline CIPP. 
The brim portion of the connection seal shall overlap the sewer main liner and conform to 
the requirements in this section.” 

 
 
Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #1, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 1 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal. Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, may be cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL 
ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO 
THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  February 6, 2020 
 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 


